Fairport Harbor Police Department

COUNCIL REPORT

TO: Mayor Tim Manross
Members of Council
FROM: David Koran, Chief of Police
DATE: January 10, 2024
RE: Police Department Report December 1, through December 31, 2023

EQUIPMENT: None new to report:

PATROL UNITS:

Unit 780 - (2021 Chevrolet Tahoe) / In Service

Unit 781 — (2021 Chevrolet Tahoe) / In Service

Unit 782 — (2015 Interceptor SUV) / In Service

Unit 783 — (2018 Interceptor SUV) / In Service

Unit 787 — (2016 EZ-GO) / For special events only

Unit 788 — (2014 Interceptor SUV) / In Service

Unit 789 — (2011 Dodge Charger) / In Limited Service / Backup

PATROL UNITS: (NOTES)
None to report.

POLICE OPERATIONS: 12/1/2023- 12/31/2023 — Total Incidents (530)
SEE ATTACHMENT(S):

- Calls for Service Sheet
- See total Calls for Service for year 2023 (attached) Total (7566)

TRAINING:
- All members have completed the required 2023 CPT’s for OPOTA.

OTHER MATTERS:

- Detective O’Brien to Sergeant B (See attached)

Respectfully submitted,
David €. Roran
Chief David C. Koran




Fairport Harbor Police Department

COUNCIL REPORT

DEPARTMENTAL PROMOTION

Detective Kyleigh O’Brien to the Position of Sergeant

77—\
FAIRPO

HARBOR

FHPD is proud to announce the proposed advancement of Kyleigh
O’Brien as our department’s first female supervisor.

- Bachelor’s degree in criminology from West Virginia University - 2015

- Graduate of Cleveland Hts. Police Academy - 2016

- Hired as Part-Time Officer - 2017

- Advanced to Full-Time Officer - 2018

- Promoted to Detective on July 7, 2022

- Attended First-Line Supervision Course at Columbus Police Academy
October 2023.
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FAIRPORT HARBOR PD

Calls for Service: 12/01/2023 Through 12/31/2023

ADMINISTRATIVE

AGG BURGLARY/FORCED
ANIMAL COMPLAINT
ASSAULT

ASSIST COMMUNITY
ASSIST FIRE DEPT.
ASSIST OTHER AGENCY
ATTEMPTED SUICIDE
AUTO REPOSSESSED
AUXILIARY DETAIL
BUSINESS ALARM
BUSINESS CHECK
BUSINESS CLOSING

CIVIL MATTER

CIVIL STANDBY
COMMUNITY DETAIL
COMPLAINTS-JUVENILE
COURT DETAIL

CRIMINAL DAMAGE
CRISIS INTERVENTION
DISABLED VEHICLE
DISTURBANCE / GENERAL
DOMESTIC DISTURBANCE
DOMESTIC VIOLENCE
FOOT PATROL
FRAUD-FREE TEXT

GOLF CART INSPECTION
HARASSING PHONE CALLS
HARASSMENT GENERAL
HEALTH & SAFETY COMPLAINT
HOUSE WATCH

HWC - NOTIFICATION

IN SERVICE TRAINING
INFO / CRIME ACTIVITY
INFORMATION/PUBLIC REQUEST
JFS REPORT CASE
JUVENILE OFFENSE
LOCK-OUT (VEHICLE)
LOST / FOUND
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MVA/HIT SKIP
MVA/PRIVATE PROPERTY
NARCOTICS INVEST

NOISE COMPLAINT
OFFENSES AGAINST REGULATIO
OHLEG CHECK

OPEN DOOR CHECK

OVI ARREST

PARKING COMPLAINT
PERMIT ISSUED

PHONE MESSAGE
PROTECTION ORDER
RESIDENTAL ALARM
RESOLUTION DELIVERY
SCHOOL DETAIL
SECURITY CHECK
SPECIAL ATTENTION

SRO DAILY LOG

SUBPOENA SERVICE
SUSPICIOUS CIRCUMSTANCE
SUSPICIOUS PERSON
SUSPICIOUS PHONE CALLS
SUSPICIOUS VEHICLE
TELEPHONE 911-HANGUP
THEFT
THEFT-SHPLFTG(ROBB BUS )
TRAFFIC COMPLAINT
TRAFFIC STOP

VANDALISM

WARRANT ENTRY
WARRANT SERVICE
WELFARE CHECK
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FAIRPORT HARBOR PD

Calls for Service: 01/01/2023 Through 12/31/2023

ADMINISTRATIVE 28
AGG BURGLARY/FORCED 1
ANIMAL COMPLAINT 104
ASSAULT 10
ASSIST COMMUNITY 61
ASSIST FIRE DEPARTMENT 2
ASSIST FIRE DEPT. 544
ASSIST MOTORIST 2
ASSIST OTHER AGENCY 147

ASSIST OTHER GOVT. AGENCY
ATT THEFT FROM BUILDING
ATTEMPTED SUICIDE

AUTO REPOSSESSED
AUXILIARY DETAIL 70

w

BICYCLE REGISTRATION 1
BREAKING & ENTERING FORCED 3
BREAKING & ENTRY FORCED NO 1
BURG-AGG-FORCE ENT RESID 1
BURG-ATTEMPT NO FORCE 1
BURG-NO FORCE ENT RESID 1
BURGLARY-FORCE 1
BUSINESS ALARM 88
BUSINESS CHECK 530
BUSINESS CLOSING 3
CIVIL MATTER 67
CIVIL STANDBY 30
COMMUNITY DETAIL 21
COMMUNITY POLICING 1
COMPLAINTS-JUVENILE 12
COUNCIL MAIL DELIVERY 12
COURT DETAIL 31
CRIMINAL DAMAGE 4
CRISIS INTERVENTION 32
CURFEW 4
CUSTODY DISPUTE 7
DAMAGE TO PROPERTY 2
DEBRIS ON STREET 1
DEPARTMENTAL INFORMATION 2
DISABLED VEHICLE 21
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DISORDERLY CONDUCT
DISTURBANCE / GENERAL
DOA

DOMESTIC DISTURBANCE
DOMESTIC VIOLENCE

DRUG OFFENSE

ESCORT

FLEEING

FOLLOW UP INVESTIGATION
FOOT PATROL

FORGERY

FOUND PROPERTY
FRAUD-FREE TEXT

GOLF CART INSPECTION
HARASSING PHONE CALLS
HARASSMENT GENERAL
HARASSMENT SEXUAL
HEALTH & SAFETY COMPLAINT
HOUSE WATCH

HWC - NOTIFICATION
IDENTITY THEFT

IN SERVICE TRAINING

IN SERVICE TRAINING RANGE
INCIDENT-HAZ MAT

INFO / CRIME ACTIVITY
INFORMATION ONLY

INFORMATION/PUBLIC REQUEST

INFORMATIONAL
JFS REPORT CASE
JUVENILE OFFENSE
JUVENILE UNRULY
LOCK-OUT (HOME)
LOCK-OUT (VEHICLE)
LOST / FOUND
MENACING
MISCELLANEOUS
MISSING JUVENILE
MISSING PERSON

MVA

MVA/HIT SKIP
MVA/PEDESTRIAN
MVA/PRIVATE PROPERTY
NARCOTICS INVEST

16
112

58

26

156

14

35

39

38

11

94

25

20

42
66

23

12
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NEIGHBOR TROUBLE

NO TRESPASS ORDER
NOISE COMPLAINT

OFF DUTY DETAIL

OFF DUTY DETAIL (SCHOOL)
OFFENSES AGAINST REGULATIO
OHLEG CHECK

OPEN DOOR CHECK
OVERDOSE

OVI ARREST

PARKING COMPLAINT
PARKING ENFORCEMENT
PARKING VIOLATION
PERMIT ISSUED

PERSONAL INJURY

PHONE MESSAGE
PORNOGRAPHY OFFENSE
PROPERTY DAMAGE
PROTECTION ORDER
PUBLIC INDECENCY
RESIDENTAL ALARM
RESOLUTION DELIVERY
SCHOOL DETAIL

SCHOOL INTERVENTION
SECURITY CHECK

SEX OFFENSE

SEXUAL ASSAULT
SNOW/ICE COMPLAINTS
SPECIAL ATTENTION
SPECIAL DETAIL

SRO DAILY LOG
STOLEN/RECOVERED AUTOS
STREET LIGHT REPORTING
SUBPOENA SERVICE
SUICIDE ATTEMPT
SUSPICIOUS CIRCUMSTANCE
SUSPICIOUS PERSON
SUSPICIOUS PHONE CALLS
SUSPICIOUS VEHICLE
TELEPHONE 911-HANGUP
TELEPHONE-911 MALFUNCTION
THEFT
THEFT BY DECEPTION

10
23
38
37
268

11
48

32

20

12

30

12

11

452

2191

21

13

72

24

133
74

137

25
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THEFT FROM AUTO
THEFT-FROM BUILDING
THEFT-SHPLFTG(ROBB BUS )
TPO/CPO VIOLATION

TRAFFIC COMPLAINT

TRAFFIC ENFORCEMENT
TRAFFIC STOP

TRESPASSING

TRUANCY

UNRULY JUVENILE
UTILITIES-PUBLIC

VANDALISM

VEHICLE MAINTENANCE
VEHICLE MAINTENANCE/WASH
VOID CAD (TEST)

WARRANT ENTRY

WARRANT SERVICE

WARRANT SERVICE (OTHER AGE
WELFARE CHECK

ZONING ENFORCEMENT

Total

14
31
162
608

17

14

30

23

117

7566



