## Fairport Harbor Police Department

TO: Mayor Tim Manross

Members of Council FROM: David Koran, Chief of Police

**DATE:** January 10, 2024

**RE**: Police Department Report December 1, through December 31, 2023

**EQUIPMENT:** None new to report:

### **PATROL UNITS:**

Unit 780 - (2021 Chevrolet Tahoe) / In Service

- Unit 781 (2021 Chevrolet Tahoe) / In Service
- Unit 782 (2015 Interceptor SUV) / In Service
- Unit 783 (2018 Interceptor SUV) / In Service
- Unit 787 (2016 EZ-GO) / For special events only

Unit 788 – (2014 Interceptor SUV) / In Service

Unit 789 – (2011 Dodge Charger) / In Limited Service / Backup

**PATROL UNITS: (NOTES)** 

None to report.

### POLICE OPERATIONS: 12/1/2023- 12/31/2023 – Total Incidents (530)

#### **SEE ATTACHMENT(S):**

- Calls for Service Sheet
- See total Calls for Service for year 2023 (attached) Total (7566)

### **TRAINING:**

- All members have completed the required 2023 CPT's for OPOTA.

### **OTHER MATTERS:**

- Detective O'Brien to Sergeant B (See attached)

Respectfully submitted, *David C. Koran* Chief David C. Koran



# Fairport Harbor Police Department

## **DEPARTMENTAL PROMOTION**

### **Detective Kyleigh O'Brien to the Position of Sergeant**



FHPD is proud to announce the proposed advancement of Kyleigh O'Brien as our department's first female supervisor.

- Bachelor's degree in criminology from West Virginia University 2015
- Graduate of Cleveland Hts. Police Academy 2016
- Hired as Part-Time Officer 2017
- Advanced to Full-Time Officer 2018
- Promoted to Detective on July 7, 2022
- Attended First-Line Supervision Course at Columbus Police Academy October 2023.



### FAIRPORT HARBOR PD

### Calls for Service: 12/01/2023 Through 12/31/2023

ADMINISTRATIVE	2
AGG BURGLARY/FORCED	1
ANIMAL COMPLAINT	5
ASSAULT	3
ASSIST COMMUNITY	3
ASSIST FIRE DEPT.	48
ASSIST OTHER AGENCY	9
ATTEMPTED SUICIDE	1
AUTO REPOSSESSED	1
AUXILIARY DETAIL	4
BUSINESS ALARM	7
BUSINESS CHECK	45
BUSINESS CLOSING	1
CIVIL MATTER	4
CIVIL STANDBY	5
COMMUNITY DETAIL	1
COMPLAINTS-JUVENILE	1
COURT DETAIL	1
CRIMINAL DAMAGE	1
CRISIS INTERVENTION	1
DISABLED VEHICLE	3
DISTURBANCE / GENERAL	5
DOMESTIC DISTURBANCE	8
DOMESTIC VIOLENCE	3
FOOT PATROL	1
FRAUD-FREE TEXT	1
GOLF CART INSPECTION	1
HARASSING PHONE CALLS	2
HARASSMENT GENERAL	2
HEALTH & SAFETY COMPLAINT	1
HOUSE WATCH	2
HWC - NOTIFICATION	1
IN SERVICE TRAINING	5
INFO / CRIME ACTIVITY	1
INFORMATION/PUBLIC REQUEST	1
JFS REPORT CASE	2
JUVENILE OFFENSE	1
LOCK-OUT (VEHICLE)	4
LOST / FOUND	6

MVA/HIT SKIP	2
MVA/PRIVATE PROPERTY	1
NARCOTICS INVEST	1
NOISE COMPLAINT	1
OFFENSES AGAINST REGULATIO	3
OHLEG CHECK	1
OPEN DOOR CHECK	6
OVI ARREST	4
PARKING COMPLAINT	2
PERMIT ISSUED	1
PHONE MESSAGE	1
PROTECTION ORDER	2
RESIDENTAL ALARM	1
RESOLUTION DELIVERY	2
SCHOOL DETAIL	21
SECURITY CHECK	165
SPECIAL ATTENTION	1
SRO DAILY LOG	8
SUBPOENA SERVICE	1
SUSPICIOUS CIRCUMSTANCE	13
SUSPICIOUS PERSON	6
SUSPICIOUS PHONE CALLS	1
SUSPICIOUS VEHICLE	14
TELEPHONE 911-HANGUP	1
THEFT	2
THEFT-SHPLFTG(ROBB BUS )	1
TRAFFIC COMPLAINT	1
TRAFFIC STOP	45
VANDALISM	2
WARRANT ENTRY	3
WARRANT SERVICE	5
WELFARE CHECK	18
Total	530

### FAIRPORT HARBOR PD

### Calls for Service: 01/01/2023 Through 12/31/2023

ADMINISTRATIVE	28
AGG BURGLARY/FORCED	20 1
ANIMAL COMPLAINT	104
ASSAULT	104
ASSIST COMMUNITY	61
ASSIST FIRE DEPARTMENT	2
ASSIST FIRE DEPT.	2 544
ASSIST FIRE DEFT.	2
ASSIST MOTORIST ASSIST OTHER AGENCY	ے 147
ASSIST OTHER AGENCY	9
ATT THEFT FROM BUILDING	9
	1
AUTO REPOSSESSED	3
BICYCLE REGISTRATION	1
BREAKING & ENTERING FORCED	3
BREAKING & ENTRY FORCED	3 1
BURG-AGG-FORCE ENT RESID	-
BURG-ATTEMPT NO FORCE	1
BURG-NO FORCE ENT RESID	1
BURGLARY-FORCE	1
BUSINESS ALARM	ı 88
BUSINESS ALARM BUSINESS CHECK	530
BUSINESS CHECK BUSINESS CLOSING	3
CIVIL MATTER	5 67
CIVIL STANDBY	30
	21
	21 1
COMPLAINTS-JUVENILE	12
	12
	31
CRIMINAL DAMAGE	4
CRISIS INTERVENTION	4 32
CURFEW	32 4
	4
DAMAGE TO PROPERTY	2
DEBRIS ON STREET	2 1
DEPARTMENTAL INFORMATION	2
	_
DISABLED VEHICLE	21

DISORDERLY CONDUCT	16	
DISTURBANCE / GENERAL	112	
DOA	5	
DOMESTIC DISTURBANCE	58	
DOMESTIC VIOLENCE	26	
DRUG OFFENSE	4	
ESCORT	5	
FLEEING	1	
FOLLOW UP INVESTIGATION	2	
FOOT PATROL	156	
FORGERY	1	
FOUND PROPERTY	2	
FRAUD-FREE TEXT	14	
GOLF CART INSPECTION	35	
HARASSING PHONE CALLS	3	
HARASSMENT GENERAL	39	
HARASSMENT SEXUAL	2	
HEALTH & SAFETY COMPLAINT	38	
HOUSE WATCH	11	
HWC - NOTIFICATION	6	
IDENTITY THEFT	3	
IN SERVICE TRAINING	94	
IN SERVICE TRAINING RANGE	1	
INCIDENT-HAZ MAT	1	
INFO / CRIME ACTIVITY	25	
INFORMATION ONLY	3	
INFORMATION/PUBLIC REQUEST	7	
INFORMATIONAL	1	
JFS REPORT CASE	20	
JUVENILE OFFENSE	4	
JUVENILE UNRULY	6	
LOCK-OUT (HOME)	2	
LOCK-OUT (VEHICLE)	42	
LOST / FOUND	66	
MENACING	9	
MISCELLANEOUS	4	
MISSING JUVENILE	5	
MISSING PERSON	2	
MVA	23	
MVA/HIT SKIP	9	
MVA/PEDESTRIAN	1	
MVA/PRIVATE PROPERTY	12	
NARCOTICS INVEST	7	

	10
	10
NO TRESPASS ORDER NOISE COMPLAINT	23 38
OFF DUTY DETAIL	30 37
OFF DUTY DETAIL (SCHOOL)	37
OFFENSES AGAINST REGULATIO	268
OHLEG CHECK	11
OPEN DOOR CHECK	48
OVERDOSE	2
OVIARREST	8
PARKING COMPLAINT	32
PARKING ENFORCEMENT	6
PARKING VIOLATION	8
PERMIT ISSUED	20
PERSONAL INJURY	1
PHONE MESSAGE	12
PORNOGRAPHY OFFENSE	1
PROPERTY DAMAGE	5
PROTECTION ORDER	30
PUBLIC INDECENCY	1
RESIDENTAL ALARM	12
RESOLUTION DELIVERY	11
SCHOOL DETAIL	452
SCHOOL INTERVENTION	1
SECURITY CHECK	2191
SEX OFFENSE	3
SEXUAL ASSAULT	1
SNOW/ICE COMPLAINTS	1
SPECIAL ATTENTION	21
SPECIAL DETAIL	13
SRO DAILY LOG	72
STOLEN/RECOVERED AUTOS	1
STREET LIGHT REPORTING	2
SUBPOENA SERVICE	24
SUICIDE ATTEMPT	2
SUSPICIOUS CIRCUMSTANCE	133
SUSPICIOUS PERSON	74
SUSPICIOUS PHONE CALLS	8
SUSPICIOUS VEHICLE	137
TELEPHONE 911-HANGUP	3
TELEPHONE-911 MALFUNCTION	1
	25
THEFT BY DECEPTION	6

ZONING ENFORCEMENT	9
WELFARE CHECK	117
WARRANT SERVICE (OTHER AGE	6
WARRANT SERVICE	23
WARRANT ENTRY	30
VOID CAD (TEST)	1
VEHICLE MAINTENANCE/WASH	4
VEHICLE MAINTENANCE	14
VANDALISM	7
UTILITIES-PUBLIC	3
UNRULY JUVENILE	17
TRUANCY	4
TRESPASSING	9
TRAFFIC STOP	608
TRAFFIC ENFORCEMENT	162
TRAFFIC COMPLAINT	31
TPO/CPO VIOLATION	14
THEFT-SHPLFTG(ROBB BUS )	3
THEFT-FROM BUILDING	2
THEFT FROM AUTO	1